Adapted by the Research from Shanghvi (2015) 

3.4 Population of the Study  

The population of the study consists of the employees of National Assembly. As at January 2014, 

there were 3,858 (Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Eight) employees in the National 

Assembly. Therefore, this research focused on the entire staff of the Nigerian National Assembly, 

Abuja.  

3.5 Sample Size and Sampling Technique 

One of the most important aspects of research is to obtain adequate sample of the population for the study.

[...]

Apart from 

Seven Administrative Departments and the two Legislative Departments, there are five other 

principal divisions. Employees were drawn from 9 departments and 5 principal units base on the number 

of staff in each of the departments. A total of three hundred and forty six (346) respondents were selected 

for the study.  

This study used simple random sampling technique through the combination of lottery and 

systematic method to select questionnaire respondents among the employees of the National 

Assembly. Researcher can start the process of lottery method by constructing a sample frame consisting of

[...]

presentation and interpretation of the data collected from the field with a view to obtain an empirical 

position on the study.  

4.2 Characteristics of the Respondents     

A total of three hundred and eighty  (380) copies of questionnaires were administered to the  

respondent but only three hundred and eleven (311) copies were returned out of which two hundred 

and seventy four (274) copies were duly completed while fifteen (15) were not properly completed. 

Hence the total number of duly completed and returned questionnaires is two hundred and fifty nine 

(259) which represent 68.1% of the sample.  

The analysis showed that twenty one (21) employees representing 8.1% of the respondent are 

between the ages of 18 - 25 years. A total of one fifty seven (57) of the respondent which is 22% 

are between the age of 26 - 35 years, six eight (68) which stands for 26.3% of the respondents are

[...]

(WAEC) and National Examinations Council (NECO). The holders of National Diploma ND, 

National Certificate in Education NCE and equivalent are twenty seven (27) which represent 10.4% 

of the respondents. Holders of Bachelor Degree and Higher National Diploma (HND) or its 

equivalent are one hundred and thirty five (135) which represent 52.1%. Post graduate Degree 

holders and other professional certificates holders and its equivalent are eighty one (81) which 

represents 31.3% of the respondents. Holders of other certificates such as postgraduate diplomas 

are categorized as others which is 1 representing .04% of the respondent.  

Furthermore, the grade levels of employees obtained showed that eighty two (82) which is 31.7% 

of the respondent are between grade levels 13-17. While employees between grades level 08-12 are 

one hundred and twenty eight (128) which represent 49.4% of the respondents. Four (4) of the 

respondents which represent 52.1% are between grade level 01-07. 

The data collected and analyzed on marital status revealed that fifty two (52) of the respondent 

representing 20.1% are single, total number of one hundred and thirty four (134) of the respondent 

representing 51.7% of the respondent are married, forty six (46) of the respondent which is 17.8% 

of the respondent are divorced, while twenty seven (27) which represent 10.4% are widow.  

The gender distribution for the sample indicates that one hundred and thirty (130) representing